the Issuer to First Pacific who will use the net proceeds primarily for the repayment of its outstanding

debts.

73

CAPITALISATION OF THE ISSUER

Capitalisation of the Issuer

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalisation of the Issuer as at the date of this Offering

Circular, as adjusted to give effect to the Bonds offered hereby.

As at the date of this

Offering Circular

Actual As Adjusted

(US$) (US$)

Long-term borrowings

The Bonds offered hereby..... — 300,000,000

Capital

Share capital..... 1 1

Shareholders’ equity ..... 1 1

Total capitalisation ..... 1 300,000,001

74

CAPITALISATION OF FIRST PACIFIC

Capitalisation of First Pacific

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and cash and cash-equivalents of First

Pacific as at 31 December 2009, as adjusted to give effect to the Bonds offered hereby.

As at 31 December 2009

Actual As Adjusted

(US$ in millions)

Cash and cash-equivalents (1)(2)..... $ 965.8 $1,260.3(5)

Long-term and short-term borrowings:

Indofood borrowings..... $ 1,837.8 $ 1,837.8

MPIC borrowings(3) ..... 926.1 926.1

Head Office borrowings(4) ..... 921.4 921.4(5)

The Bonds ..... — 300.0

Total borrowings..... 3,685.3 3,985.3

Capital and reserves:

Share capital..... 38.6 38.6

Retained earnings ..... 556.4 556.4

Other components of equity ..... 1,321.2 1,321.2

Equity attributable to owners of the parent ..... 1,916.2 1,916.2

Minority interest ..... 2,122.9 2,122.9

Total equity ..... 4,039.1 4,039.1

Total capitalisation ..... $ 7,724.4 $ 8,024.4

Notes:

(1) Includes pledged deposits and restricted cash of US$29.2 million.

(2) Of this amount US$269.7 million was held by First Pacific Head Office. In March 2010, MPHI subscribed P=6.6 billion

convertible bonds issued by MPIC. See “Recent Developments — Consolidation of Interests in Meralco”.

(3) Includes borrowings of MPIC, a Philippine affiliate of First Pacific pursuant to HKFRS. In March 2010, MPIC repaid

a loan with a principal amount of P=11.2 billion.

(4) Includes borrowings of Two Rivers, a Philippine affiliate of First Pacific pursuant to HKFRS. In January 2010, the

Government Service Insurance System of the Philippines provided a vendor financing to Two Rivers of approximately